

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN
AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF
MISSOURI,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-02460-TSC

Oral Argument Requested

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 II. Factual Background 6

 A. MOHELA 6

 B. AFT’s Complaint 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. MOHELA Is Immune from Suit..... 14

 A. MOHELA Shares Missouri’s Sovereign Immunity as an Arm of the State..... 14

 1. Missouri Created MOHELA as a “Public Instrumentality” Performing “Essential Public Function[s].”..... 15

 2. The State of Missouri Supervises and Controls MOHELA. 17

 3. MOHELA Affects the State Treasury in Multiple Respects..... 18

 B. MOHELA Is Entitled to Immunity as a Matter of Comity..... 20

 II. AFT Lacks Standing. 22

 A. AFT Did Not Suffer a Cognizable Direct Injury (Count I). 22

 B. AFT Lacks Associational Standing To Assert a Claim on Behalf of Its Members (Count II)..... 25

 C. AFT Lacks Standing To Assert a Claim on Behalf of the General Public (Count III). 28

 III. AFT’s Claims Are Preempted By The Higher Education Act..... 28

 A. The Higher Education Act Expressly Preempts AFT’s Claims Insofar as They Challenge the Adequacy of MOHELA’s Disclosures..... 29

 B. The Higher Education Act Conflicts with, and thus Preempts, AFT’s Claims. 31

 1. AFT’s Effort to Hold MOHELA Liable for a “Call Deflection Scheme” Directed by the Department Is Preempted. 31

 2. AFT’s Claims Would Frustrate the HEA’s Goal of Uniform Operation of Federal Student Loan Programs. 32

 IV. AFT Fails to State a Claim Under the D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act..... 33

 A. AFT Fails to Allege a Consumer-Merchant Relationship. 33

 B. AFT Fails to Allege a Trade Practice. 35

 C. AFT Cannot Seek CPPA Relief for Out-Of-State Borrowers. 37

 D. Count III Is Improperly Pleaded. 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	37
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>*Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	6, 7, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>*Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	29, 30, 32
<i>Cherry v. District of Columbia</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Clark</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Natl. Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26, 27
<i>DeBerry v. First Gov't Mortg. & Invs. Corp.</i> , 743 A.2d 699 (D.C. 1999)	36
<i>Edmond v. Am. Educ. Servs.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 0578 (JDB), 2010 WL 4269129 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2010).....	34, 35

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Fastov v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
 No. 1:97cv0578 (PLF), 2006 WL 8460194 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2006)37

**FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....2, 23, 24, 27

Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,
 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....14, 20

Fran. Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....14

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
 578 U.S. 171 (2016).....21

Frankeny v. Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP,
 225 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2020)36

Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022)31

Grayson v. AT&T Corp.,
 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)37

Henry v. United States,
 No. CV 20-3689 (CKK), 2021 WL 6619330 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021)15, 18

Howard v. Riggs Nat’l Bank,
 432 A.2d 701 (1981).....33

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....26

James v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....20

Kaul v. Fed’n of State Med. Boards,
 No. 19-CV-3050 (TSC), 2020 WL 7042821 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2020).....16, 19, 20

Kaul v. Fed’n of State Med. Boards,
 No. 19-CV-3050 (TSC), 2021 WL 1209211 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021)17, 18

Khadr v. United States,
 67 F.4th 413 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....13

Linsley v. FMS Inv. Corp.,
 2012 WL 1309840 (D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2012).....29

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018)36

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
587 U.S. 299 (2019).....31

Meza v. Renaud,
9 F.4th 930 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....13

Michaels v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.,
No. 16 Civ. 1339 (TFH), 2020 WL 2800664 (D.D.C. May 29, 2020), *aff’d*,
2023 WL 3563079 (D.C. Cir. May 19, 2023).....35

Missouri v. Biden,
112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024)4, 18, 19

Missouri v. Biden,
2024 WL 3104514 (E.D. Mo. June 24, 2024)5

Morrow v. U.S.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2010).....13

Nebraska v. Biden,
52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)17

Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., Inc.,
928 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)29, 30

Northwest Inc. v. Ginsberg,
572 U.S. 273 (2014).....32

**P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n*,
531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. United States,
355 U.S. 534 (1958).....31

Ramirez v. Mo. Prosecuting Att’ys’ & Circuit Att’ys’ Ret. Sys.,
694 S.W.3d 432 (Mo. 2024)21

Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015)38

Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
No. 2011 CA 006829 B, 2013 WL 11015730 (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2013).....38

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....19

Shaw v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37, 38

Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC,
884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....28, 31

Solomon v. Supreme Court of Fla.,
816 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2002)21

Stacy v. Truman Med. Ctr.,
836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1992), *abrogated on other grounds by Southers v. City
of Farmington*, 263 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2008)21

Student Loan Servicing All. v. District of Columbia,
351 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2018).....32

Thomas v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
305 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....26

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Barksdale-Showell,
965 A.2d 16 (D.C. 2009)22

Washkoviak v. Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n,
900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006)37

Winebarger v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (C.D. Cal. 2019)34

Constitution, Statutes and Regulations

U.S. Const. amend. XI14

20 U.S.C. § 1070(a)3

20 U.S.C. § 1078(d)6

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(1).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1082(l)(1)6, 32

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)(D)4

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(A)5

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(B)(i)5

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B)(i)5

20 U.S.C. § 1087f(b)(2)5

20 U.S.C. § 1088(c)7

20 U.S.C. § 1091a(a)(2)(B).....6

20 U.S.C. § 1091a(b)(1)–(3).....6

20 U.S.C. § 1098g.....2, 6, 29

College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....5

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134
Stat. 281 (2020).....8

D.C. Code § 11-101(2).....14

D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(2)(A).....34

D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(6)3, 35, 36

D.C. Code § 28-3901(c).....37

D.C. Code § 28-390436

D.C. Code § 28-3904(a).....1, 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.09516, 19, 21

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.3601, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.36516, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.115

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(6)–(9).....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(8).....6, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(13).....6, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(18)–(19).....6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.219

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.38718

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.39018

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.39219

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392.27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.41516

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.44516

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.600.121

34 C.F.R. § 668.27

34 C.F.R. § 685.209(I)4

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(e)(7).....5

80 Fed. Reg. 67,204 (Oct. 30, 2015).....4

88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2023).....4

Rules

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23-1(a)39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13

Other Authorities

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ. *Annual Report FY 2019* (Nov. 15, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/5dp9knep>7

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ. *Annual Report FY 2020* (Nov. 16, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/prpsh3v6>7

Columbia Daily Tribune, *MOHELA to Provide \$30M in Scholarships* (June 11,
 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/44xvfvzb>19

Combined Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF) Form Report,
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8yb3zz> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)9

Combined Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF) Form Report
<https://tinyurl.com/4vepeuuv> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)9

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ., *The Employer’s Role in Public Service Loan Forgiveness*, <https://tinyurl.com/msvhett9> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024).....5

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ., *Fed. Student Aid Portfolio Summary Q3 2024*, <https://studentaid.gov/data-center/student> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)3, 5

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ., *We’re Streamlining Your Loan and Grant Web Experience*, <https://tinyurl.com/b8mdtezy> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)11

Fed. Student Aid, Dep’t of Educ., *Portfolio by Repayment Plan Q3 2024*, <https://studentaid.gov/data-center/student> (last visited Sept. 24, 2024)5

Defendant Higher Education Loan Authority of the State of Missouri hereby moves to dismiss this case pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
